

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 4078-4079/2023

(Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 16-02-2023 in MAT No. 274/2023 and MAT No. 259/2023 passed by the High Court at Calcutta)

ACHINTA KUMAR MONDAL & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMI TUNGA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 41528/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 46649/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 8812/2023 (XVI)

(IA No. 46400/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 47288/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 46398/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 4637-4638/2023 (XVI)

(IA No. 47274/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 47275/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date : 20-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Partha Sil, AOR  
Mr. Sauvik Dere, Adv.  
Mr. Tavish Bhushan Prasad, Adv.  
Ms. Sayani Bhattacharya, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Puneet Bali, Sr. Adv.  
Mrs. Devyani Ashra, Adv.  
Mr. Nizam Pasha, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Soni, Adv.  
Mr. Utkarsh Kaushik, Adv.  
Mr. Atul Bhojane, Adv.

Mr. K.r.anand, Adv.  
Mr. Mohit Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Chand Qureshi, AOR

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR  
Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Partha S. Deb Burman, Adv.  
Mr. Raja Adhikary, Adv.  
Mr. Anindo Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Bikash Ranjan Bhattacharya, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Rauf Rahim, AOR  
Mr. Firdous Samim, Adv.  
Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.  
Ms. Gopa Biswas, Adv.  
Ms. Payel Shoma, Adv.  
Ms. Mousami Hazra, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR  
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.  
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.  
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

#### O R D E R

Permission to file Special Leave Petition is allowed in SLP (Civil) @ Diary No. 8812 of 2023.

An affidavit has been filed on behalf of the West Bengal Central School Service Commission and the West Bengal Regional School Service Commission where it is averred that similar matters pertaining to teachers in Primary School is pending, the lead case being, SLP (C) Nos. 16325-16326 of 2022 and connected matters.

Issue notice.

The interim order dated 03.03.2023 to continue in the meantime.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Further pleadings may be exchanged in four weeks.

In view of such projection, the Registry to ensure analogous listing of these cases with the pending matters after obtaining appropriate orders from Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India. Matters be posted accordingly.

(NITIN TALREJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR